o

AND IS SUBJECT TO CHAN

“THE MATERIAL HEREIN _M ﬂﬂr INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY

E WITHOUT NOTICE. DIGITAL EQUIPMENT °
CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERR
WHICH MAY APPEAR HEREIN.” RRORS

FIELD MAINTENANCE PRINT SET

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION."

*"THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHO! ~ 13 1M PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANU-
FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. € 7P, HT®

1978

B-TC-LAl12@-2-3
B-DD-LA12X-AL
B-DD-LAl2@-&
E-UA-LAl12Z-@-%
B-PL-LAL2Z-F-@
D-BD-LAl12@-@-2
E-UA-5413044-0-0
A-PL-54135044-0-0
D-CS=-5413044-g-1
D=UA-5412644-0-0
K-PL-5412644-0-DBP
D-CS-5412644-0-1

"~ D=-UA-5412642-0-0

K-PL-5412642-0-DBP
D-CS-5412642-0-1
E-UA-M7#81-g-g-
K-PL-M7#81-0-DBP
D-CS-M7881-g-9
D-CS-5411653-g-1
D-UA-5413206-0-0
K-PL-5413206-@-DBP
D-CS~-5413206-@-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LA12¢ FIELD MAINTENANCE PRINT SET
LA12X-AL 20 MA OPTION PACKACE (DD)
LAl2# UNIT ASSY. (DD)
LA12g UNIT ASSY,

LAl2# UNTT ASSY, )PL)
LA12@ BLOCK DIAGRAM
H711@ POWER SUPPLY
H711¢g POWEK SUPPLY (PL
H711¢ POWER SUPPLY (CS
KEY PAD (LAl2¢)

KEY PAD (LAl2¢) (PL)
KEY PAD (LAl2@) (CS)
KEYBOARD LAl2fg
KEYBOARD LAl2¢ (PL)
KEYBOARD LAl2@ (CS)
PRINTER LOGIC & POWER BOARD
PRINTER LOGIC & POWER BOARD (PL)
PRINTER LOGIC & POWER BOARD ((S)
6 LPT FORM CONTROL

20 MA ADAPTOR

20 MA ADAPTOR (PL)

20 MA ADAPTOR (CS)

)
)

(TC)

UNIT VARIATIONS
COVERED BY THIS
PRINT £ET

LAl2¢~AA

LA)2¢=- 3A

LA12¢J-11A

LAI2D

Ficld Mcintonance
Print St

Digital Equipment
Corporation

PRINT SET ORDER NUMBER
MP@Z663

[size Jcooe
B 5e

& DRN. DATE
@ USED ON OPTION/MODEL 294G _m TRANAR
.o% \.\bp% Wn.w TITLE:
: CaK'D DATE
w0 S
5| € L5
3F Dot to57
213 PROJ.ENG.. | DATE LAl2f UNIT ASSY.
& 14 5P o
26 Al | 70 SIZE | CODE NUMBER REV.
= FIELDEZAV.  |DATE B | TC LAI2G-F-3
e ) A4 V.Y DIST.
° SHEET 1 OF_1 \mx&%\su\&,\m A AT2

DRB 124



“THE MATERIAL HEREIN IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. DIGITAL EQUIPMENT
CORPORATION ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS

J WHICH MAY APPEAR HEREIN."”

DRAWING DIRECTORY

AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCEL OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS THE BASIS FOP THE MA™L
FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. COPYRIGHT © 074

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION. C

UNIT VARIATIONS

“THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

VAR TITLE

LA12X-AL | 22 MA GPT .~ PACKAGET

TTT
L

REV.

REVISIONS
CHANGE NO.

CHK

DRN. DATE TITLE o s
USED ON OPTION/MODEL | 1_1jpr ] —n___m__ tiall
LA12/4- 1A PLIULTS LA12X-AL 20 M?

muxwm&%\, W\MJ vl OPTICN PACKAG™

v 7

PROJ. ENG. DATE

\9%3 m b ave g SIZE |CODE NUMBER REV
00~ B DD A12X-1L

~ |oaTe
SHEET 1 ©OF 2 W\% S ]




T T

; i

= | .

Dz | ] Lt
= DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION m M DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION M
= = ?

! - . —.H

= _

[ 2 P B-PI-LA12X-AL-7 20 MA OPTION PKG. E/M

. |C-;A-BCESF-7-C CABLE, INTERFACE BCESF E/M :

C-1A-7215185-0-C HARNESS, INTERNAL 20 MA ADAPTER E/MIL i
 E-TI-LAIZX-AL SHIPPING LIST LAl12X-AL N - m :
; m :
N . — | i
. M

! i - )

— - N - 1

A U N U S I e ~
2 |D-AD-T7016052-0-0 20 MA £SSY, M T

D-MD-7421158-0-0 PLATE, INTERFACE M .
2 |D-1A-7015273-0=C 20 MA ADAPTER ASSY. E/M
|
|
- g
4 |=-DD-5%12004 9 20 MA ATAPTER BOARD /W |
i
!

L —

3 1]

| 1 -

| |

_ |

: -
|
_ -

L _ ) _

TYee: E  ELECTRICAL T Ba 11! TITLE SIZE nOOmM NUMBER REV
M MECHANIC . ] e e PR .
Em ELECTROMECHANICAL d L@w #Wm LAIZY 20 MA OFTTCN PACKAD SHEET> OF> | B DD palex-ar

S
PP 2O A



"THE MATERIAL NERE 15 POR INEORATION PURPDSES ONLY
AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT ROTICE. DIGITAL EQUIPMENT
CORPORATION ASSUES NO RETROMNSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS

DRAWING DIRECTORY

"THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION |
AND SHALL NOT BE AEPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED 18§ WHOLE OR 18I PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE miasy.

i ]

FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTERN PERMISSION, COPYRIGHT © m
WHICH BSAY AFPEAR HERE ~ DIGITAL EGUIPMENT CORPOBATION. 197
UNIT VARIATIONS
VAR TITLE
LA12¢-AA | BASIC TERMINAL, NO FUMERIC PAD, NO PAPER,
NO RIBBON, EIA INTERFACE.115V, 68 HZ
LA120-BA | BASIC TERMINAL, NUMERIC PAD.EIA
115V, HZ
| LA12¢-HA |BASIC TERMINAL, HUMERIC PAD, 20 MA |
INTERFACE, MATE-N-LOCK, 115V, 66 Hz |
§
g . DRN. DATE TITLE
& USED ON OPTION/MODEL Immm nI_
B. HALE ¢.EH.§ LAl2# UNIT ASSY.
. LAl2g D
1E A |
m z v | & i
> % PROJ. ENG. DATE ;
® & tZE COD Mlsssen REV
F-E Mdapn lrve7s 8 | :
- OATE OD| raiop-g !
3 SHEET 1 ofF 7 fm um 7 n\*\u\ DIST.




“THIS DRAVENG AND SPECIRICATIONS, NEREW, ARE
THE PROFERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

144 BHIOLE OR 194 BARIT AS THE DASIS FOR THE i

COPYRIGNT® DNGITAL BOANPMENT CORPORATION™ LA12@ UNIT AS

SY,
m-c»-u»wwa-&-w

Amv Amu B-PL-LA120-@- mmu

COVER ASSY. HT110 PCWER . KEYBOARD BEZEL
] SUPPLY ASSY.
D-IA-T010758-0-0 B-DD-H7118-# E-AD-7015276-C-0
COVER SUB KEYPAD/KEYCAP ASSY.
3 ASSY 6
D-IA-7011447-0-0 D-AD-7015764-0-0

nmv va ,mmV mmv KEYPAD

(LA128)
B-DD-5412644 -9

FRAME ASSY. REAR DOOR PRINTER
ASSY LOGIC & PWR. BD
E-IA-7015152-0-0 . GIC - BD.
E-AD-7015382-0-0 B-DD-M7081-8 Amv‘ MMMWW>wu\nm~o>m
D-AD=-T7015763-0-0
/N END PANEL
Jay FRAME ASSY,
E-DA-7015153-0-0 KEYBOARD
: Am/ (La12d)
. B-DD-5412642-0-0
Ammv Ammv |7 Ammv 5
POWER ENTRY P —— mmw mm>om-m>w ASSY,
BRKT ASSY m<ev EIA CABLE HOUSING ASSY. D-AD-7015050-C-0 :
U|H>|\NOHWH IOlO bmmaW HAH_H‘ - >| O“_- mu.imvlo t
C~IA-T015386-0-0 B-DD-LA12X-AL D-IA-70155 ~
H

sgr e

CONTINUED ON SHEET 3

ey

T g T RS o
120 UNIT ASSY SHEET 2 OF 7 B8 LAI2@ -@




S

£

‘A3d

ﬁ@.ﬁ;@ﬂ_«j ad

3000 | 3ZIS

“THIS DRAWIMG AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE
THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION
AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED O/ COPIED OR USED
IN WHOLE OR 1M PART AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANU-
FACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PER-

COPVRIGHT 0— ON%)—. EQUIPMENT CORPORATION"

®

CONTINUED FROM

SHEET 2

N

¢

ASSY.

PRINTER MECHANISM

E-AD-T7014533-0-0
A-PL~-7014533-0-0

mwww RIBBON DRIVE ASSY
D-AD-701446-0-0

D)

RIBBON ECCENTRIC
W/CLUTCH

B-IA-7411578~0--0

® ADAPTOR ASSY.
D=-AD-7015511=-0-0

23

(3

24)

GAP LEVER
ADJUSTMENT ASSY.

D=AD=-7015546~0-0

RIBBON IDLER
CARRIAGE W/BUSHING

C-IA=-7411577=-0-0

IDLER GEAR ASSY.

®

D-AD=7009694-0-0

PRINT HEAD ASSY

D)

B-DD-7015085-0

®

SERVO MOTOR
ASSY,

D-IA-7015388-0-0

®

IDLER RIBBON
FRAME
C-IA-TL11576-0-0

®

RIBBON CHASSIS
ASSY,
E-~AD-7013859-0-0

30 RATCHET BASE ASSY
E-AD-709657-0-0

W/ANCHOR

nmv RATCHET BASE

D-IA-7009635-0-0

W/ANCEOR

mmw MAIN PAWL
D=TA- 00968100

FORM : ONTROL
mmw CABLE ASSY,

D~IA-7011151~0-~0

P 6 LPI FORM
3 CONTROL

D-CS-5411663-0-1

PACKAGING
INSTRUCTIONS

A-SP-3700131-0-0

TITLE

LAI2@ UNIT ASSY

SHEET 3 OF /

SIZEICOD

BDD| LAI20-0@

NUMBER

REV




o .
2 o 1
9 DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION s z DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION m
z - z
1 6 | D-AD-7015764-0-0 KEYPAD/KEYCAP ASSY. . ﬁmx
D-PS-1214333-0-0 KEY CAPS (NUMBERS) M
E-UA-LA120-@-& LA12@ UNIT ASSY. E/M D-PS-1214332-0-0 ADAPTOR, KEY CAPS , M
B-PL-~LA12@-@-7 LAl12@ UNIT ASSY., (PL) E/M
B-DD-LA12@-@-2 LA12¢ BLOCK DIAGRAM E
L | D-TA-7015408-0-0 HARNESS, LOGIC POWER E/M
L | Cc-Ia-7015552-0-0 GRCUND WIRE - POWER SUPPLY CHASSIS E/M
_ A-PS-1700107-0-0 HEAD CABLE ASSY. E/M|[ 7 [B-DD-5L12604-0 KEYPAD (LA129) /M
D-IA-TL12158-0-0 PAPER GUIDE M
C-MD-74125424-0-0 SWITCH, FORMS REWORK M
E-IA-7015387-0-0 SWITCHES, HARNESS ASSY, E/M
A-P3~-1700083-0-0 POWER CORD E/M
A-DC~-T7412197-0-0 DECAL, U,L. ) . M S |p-AD-7015763~0-0 KEYBOARD/KEYCAP ASSY. E/
A-PS-1700107-0-0 HEAD CABLE ASSY. E/M C-MD-7420120-0~0 CLIP, EQUALIZER M
D-PS-1214333-0-0 KEYCAPS SET M
D-PS-12143£2-0-0 ADAPTOR KEYCAP M
9 |B-DD-5412642-0 KEYBOARD (LA129) F,/
10 [D-AD-7015050-0-0 SPACE BAR ASSY. V.
B-MD-7420119-0-0 BRACKET, SPACE BAR M
E-PS-1211857-0-0 BAR, SPACE M
2 | D-1IA-7010758-0-0 COVER ASSY. M C-PS-1211858-0-0 BAR, EQUALIZER M
C-MD-7411618-0-0 CLIP, COVER M D-PS-1211860-0-0 ADAPTOR, KEYCAP SET M
> | D~-IA-7011447-0-0 COVER, SUB ASSY, M |[11 [E-IA-7015152-0-0 FRAME ASSY, M
E-MD-7411122-0-0 COVER M E-IA-7420117-0-0 BASE M
B-MD -7420217-0-0 BRACKET, FAN MOUNTING M
C-MD-T7420218-0-0 PANEL, SHIELDING M
E-TA-TL20116-0-0 HOUSING. COMPONENT M
L | p~DD-H711@-@ H711@ POWER SUPPLY E/M
i 12 |E-DA-7015153-0-0 END PANEL FRAME ASSY. M
5 | E-AD-7015276-0-0 | KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY, E/M C-IA-T7411117-0-2 FOOT FRAME ASSY, M
E-PS=~1214562-0-0 BEZEL, KEYBOARD M
D=PS~1215053-0-0 | CLOSURE OPTIONS M _ i
TYPE: E ELECTRICAL _ n— __ TITLE 4 Size 3 b»zctawm . muz _. REV
M MECHANICAL . .
€/ ELECTRO/MECHANICAL Elu.wm a LAl2# UNIT ASSY, SHEET % OF7 | B |DD _ ]

T e m s



S

__ |
2 g | w
i 9 DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION g1l DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION g
T =l 2 =
13| E-AD-7015382-0-0 REAR DOOR ASSY. M C-MD~7411076-0-0 SHAFT, TRACTOR SUPPORT (.312 DIA) M
E-DA-7420118-0-0 DOOR, REAR M C-MD-7411075-0-C SHAFT, TRACTCOR DRIVE (.25C 5Q) 4
mazqukwmaww-ouo PIVOT, CABINET DOOR M C-MD-7411425-020 BUSHING, TRACTOR SHAFT RETAINING M
C-MD-rR20163-0-0 | SPRING, REAR DOOR M| B-MD-7411098-0-0 | COLLAR, SIDE PLATE "
D-MD-7411441-0-0 HUB, CLUTCH M
E-MD-7411440-0-0 GEAR, DRIVE CLUTCH S
B-MD-7411443-0-0 WASHER, CIUTCH M
D-MD-7411437-0-0 KNOB, LINE FEED M
14| B-DD-M7#81-¢g FRINTER, LOGIC AND POWER BOARD B-MD-7411575-0-0 SHAFT, IDLER (SIDE PLATE) M
E-IA-7418142-0-0 PLATE, SIDE 124
C=MD-7420024-0-0 CLAMP, 5/8 SHAFT M
B-MD-7412535-0-0 ADAPTER, LINE FEED M
_ _ C~MD-T7414433-0-0 SCREW, TRACTOR LOCK M
15| D-IA-7015168-0-0 POWER ENTRY BRACKET ASSY. (CVT) E/M D-MD-7417937-0~0 BAR. PRINT M
D-IA-7420162-0-0 BRACKET, MOUNTING M C-IA-7420075-0-0 RETAINER, 5/8 SHAFT M
D-IA-7015548-0-0 HARNESS, POWER ENTRY E/M B-MD-7419421-0-0 SPACER, D.C. MOTOR M
C-IA-7015800-0-0 WIRE, JUMPER E/M C-MD-7419394-0-0 SHAFT, CARRIAGE.5/8 M
D-MD-7418139-0-0 SHAFT, CARRIAGE 1/2 M
15| C-IA-7015386-0-0 EIA CABLE ASSY, E/M
B-MD-T7420337-0-0 PLATE, EIA CONN, M (| 20| D=AD=7011446-0-0 RIBBON DRIVE ASSY. M
D-MD-7411113-0-0 BRACKET, RIBBON DRIVE M
C-MD-7411084-0-0 ROD, END M
B-MD-7411068-0-~0 SHAFT, RIBBON IDLER M|
C-MD-7411124-0-0 CLAMP, COLLAR o
17| B-DD-LA12X-AL 20 MA OPTION KIT (LAl2f) E/M B-MD-T411123-0-0 | WASHER, ECCENTRIC M
C-MD-7413526-0-0 PUSH ROD M
C=MD-7411426-0-0 SPRING, BACK STOP M
A-PS-1212446-0-0 PULLEY, TIMING M
18| D-IA-7015581-0-0 HOUSING ASSY. M
E-PS-1214562-0-0 HOUSING (LAl2g) M
E-MD-7411116-0-0 HOUSING (LA36) M
21| B-IA-TH411578-0-0 RIBBON ECCENTRIC W/CLUTCH M
B-MD-7411062-0-0 ECCENTRIC, RIBBON M
19| E-AD-701%533-0-0 PRINTER MECHANISM ASSY. E
A-PL-7014533-0-0 PRINTER MECHANISM ASSY. (PL) E/M
E-AD-7015389-0-0 STEPPING MOTOR ASSY. E/M
C=AD=7061000] -0~ STRAP, GROUND E/M
B-MD-7411435~0-0 PIVOT, LOWER ‘- M
=MD~ =Q= _PIVOT, RATCHET M
B-MD-7411108-0-0 BUSHING, PLATN M
!
TYPE. £ ELECTAICAL TITLE SIZE [CODE NUMBER REV |
EiM ELECTROMECHANICAL En_.w—_ n_m—_ LAl2¢ UNIT ASSY. SHEET SOF7 | B |DD LAl2@-# h




_ _
3 ¢ s
| g DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION m < DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION m
k dE
22| D-AD-7015511=0=0 ADAPTER ASSY. M 29| E-AD-7013859-: O | RIBBON CHASSIS ASSY. M
| |E-MD-7420634-0-0 ADAPTER M D-IN-7417870-0-0 CHASSIS. RIBROK M|
| SPRING, FRONT BEARING M C-MD-7411090-0-0 SPRING, MAIN PAWL M
: SPRING CARRIAGE M C-=MD-T7411105-0-0 SPRING, UPPER PAWL M
. B-MD-T411115-0-0 SHAFT, IDLER CARRIAGE M D-MD-7411048=0-0 DRIVER SPOOL M
w D-MD-7411532-0-0 RATCHET, WHEEL M
: B-TA-7411405-0-0 DISK, FRICTION M
“ B-MD-T7411098-0-0 COLLAR, SIDE PLATE M
B-MD-7411103-0-0 PIVCT, RATCHET M
23{D=AD=7015546-C~0 GAP LEVER ADJUSTMENT ASSY. M B-MD-7411061-0-0 WASHER, RATCHET M
| {C=MD=T7420633-0-0 BEARING TUBE (EXTRUDED) M D-MD-T7411058-0-0 INTERPOSER M
\ B-MD-7420422-0-0 BEARING M C-MD-T7411419-0-0 GUIDE SHOE M
D-MD-T420736-0-0  |LEVER, GAP ADJUSTMENT M D-MD-75411060-0-0 | SENSOR, REVERSE M
B-MD-T7420605-0-0 RESERVCIR, OIL M C-MD-7411087~0-0 SPRING, INTERPOSER M
B-MD-7412376-0-0 CAF, STAND OFF-SPOOL e /M
C-IA-701281-0-0 SWITCH, ROTARY ASSY. M
C-MD-7418875-0-0 PLATE, SWITCH M
C=MD=T412977-0-0 STANDOFF, SPOOL RIBBON M
24| C-IA-TBL1577-0-0 RIBBON IDLER CARRIAGE W/BUSHING M B-MD-7416620-0-0 RETAINING LINE, SPECIAL M
C-MD=-7411102-0~0 IDLER, CARRIAGE RIBBON M DeTA=7011151=0=0 FORM CONTROI, CARLE ASSY M
A-DC-7412552-0-0 LABEL VFU SWITCH M
A-DC-7416535-0-0 DECAL PARITY SWITCH M
25| D-AD-7009694-0-0 IDLER GZAR ASSY, M
B-MD-7411420-0-0 BRACKET, GEAR M
C-MD=-7415219-0-0 STAND OFF GEAR M 30[{ E-AD=7009697-0-0 RATCHET BASE ASSY, M
D-MD-7411054-0-0 RATCHET., UPPER BASE M
B-MD-7411063-0-0 PAWL, PIVOT M
25| B-DD-7015085-0 PRINT HEAD ASSY. E/M
31| C-IA=7008635-0-0 RATCHET BASE W/ANCHQR M
D-MD-7411055-0-0 BASE. RATCHET M |
B-MD-T7411104-0-9 ANCHOR, SPRING M
271 D-1A-7015388-0-0 SERVO MOTOR ASSY, E/M
T-MD-7L416402-0-0 CLAMP, PULLEY M
32| D-IA-7009681-0-0 MAIN PAWL W/ANCHOR M
D-MD-7411059=-0-0 PAWL, MATN M
25| C~IA-7011576-0-0 IDLER, RIBBON FRAME M B-MD-7411104-0-0 ANCHOR, SPRING M
D=MD-7411085~0-0 IDLER, FRAME RIBBON M
ﬂ
TYPE: ¢ ELECTAICAL : n_ __ TITLE 6 SIZE 3 NUMBER “REV
M MECHAMICAL
E/81 ELECTRO/MECHANICAL EE a LA12¢ UNIT ASSY. SHEET oF 7 w 8 LA126-98 3




M MECHANICAL
E/ff ELECTROMIECHANICAL

tlall

LA12¢ UNIT ASSY.

mzmm.—..ﬁ OF 7

B8 LAL2@-@

S o
W DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION A I DRAWING NO. DESCRIPTION Y
s k|l z -
23| D-I4-T011151=0-0 FORM CONTROL CABLE ASSY, E/M
]
34| D-CS-5411663-0-1 6 LPI FORM CONTROL E/M :
1
g
35! A-SP-3700131-00 PACKAGING INSTRUCTIONS M
{
]
|
. lrL
TYPE: E ELECTBICAL TITLE size MUNEBER REV

ROB 1026



. © | / ] hd ] - 4 2 ] - ! = 1 :
T ————— LLGEND A <
PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMINT CORPORATION A3 H .
e Y ) e N IRATON — MIES s
T B 5, SR SaSENT CormcaATCH" 7 B TERATVAL, 70 NERZ 70, VO PR, 110 KW, 274 V2R
AL\l 154 EinE (006 ) T T | BEFER 70 0-L0-LAS0-0-2 SR INTER-
-5 VS L (ORI 0, £ T2 WPERAE T U, GO IECTING DRI,
L |BBI TERMMAL , WERIC FHD , 245 TNTERANE, MTE - 200K, 2. WONTING SUFIACES FOR ALl ROHESIVE BAKD
v Ak » IS LAy (PRESSUR SEHSITIE)LRBELS AND GIELE DS
WUST BE CLEAN A0 BRY BTTRE SYPLICTTIN,

3, BETRICH D77 LABE. (TR *57) D E5 -
FFINTED WITH THE FLLONING ShFIFMATION ¢

MODIL_| VOLTS | 4ts | 42 74 w.»ﬂm.ww

edm_v7 | 30 | g0 | 7173
Lazrra] 75 | 2d ] / 3
Lt 75 1 3d 4% 7 3.

{ 27.5 FtF.
62.45 i
- .H. .MW mm“ SE LEGED
“ .n\NQ\mm\lm O T &
|
.V_\m _ i T T i
s | LT Y w3 . ]
: HONIE VR RULD @ :
| i e —— ittt 1 \,J
ﬁ \ _ [ = = - — W
&
e —
2
| C
e 5 2B
1
|
[ 2 | B
» I |
g rac] L r.n@.\\\ :
Y4
A _k 5
A A
S SHET 3 S SHEET 43
SO rre)

- | B ,
- &5 CHTIN: 7 SHET BRI LIS
: NS S G- LR DD
T TS G

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
WCEAL Bt L] TANGE O ]
T

==

k]
QUALITY 14 L
Camation” HICROINCHES ..ﬂ”...”.zzma M .“ ”.”i
, _ !_Bgiinﬂn_l_oz ozz.xl‘uuw\\r V |2 FIRST USED ON
R p L L2004

° —1 K07 {7 uy 71}

. 7 ENGUina /. e |7ty 77] TTTHE
PROJ. ENG/ & N {a | 200 7] L4 \NS
FROD, /. N ey ¢
NEXT HIGHER ASSY. S\ulhmm Y
5-L4- 777297 SIZE [coo: NUMBER

SCALE
FINISH SwEET /. OF DIST. TT 11

I - 7 5 T 5 ) a 3 _ 2 _ 1 =

BREAX SHARP CORNERS

DO NOT SCALE DWG

L Bers cust

F&ILAI20-PNO64] D
P AL, THe Ty
J. BI1TTO

N O G0 BeERIY |

"3 TLA120 - PnoB3] E




viw s\ 257/

\ — &
T WED

% §
s

7 _ _ 6 3 ) | i
Y wpezs AL
LP2 ; A%
wros =15 .. - - X
" ¢aen [iatain T N N = = L7542
VEWN M-
- ) ’ S & L0225
e 5 — - R
i LETAN IV /4 /e
53
Ld04.25
Y y !
LT L)
& SYELTAL T
N \Lw\\ \w \wm,\w\@‘\% ﬁ
- VDR A
\ s\x __ \j L 70 JE 2
\l\m&.\\gg
| — 70 J TR NDOER)

2

N

AEF

y

PRESS TABS FIRMLY
AGAINST SPEAKER RIM

D PR QU7 SNH (RF STTIW (-C)
AN TIVIERIOCH CHER (REF VIEWY R-R) o

VIEN B8
T VIEW VA CHER ASVTEN %) D)
AHUSINE ZSH TN *2) —OMOHD

£l REF

un RRTIAL VIEWY O AVYED
a7 B¢ %)

Y- 474

Gl CUT T0.90-:98 LG
SECURE TO ITEM 60

I

6O REF
SECTION U-U

Zlfrva)
/

VA el )

/mm

SEEDETANL

LXATIVG DIMEIVSIONS FOR
AU CUBLE LAV WY VY B-8

LEWE'E
L5y 7)

/3

LG

SHET */

SRF

view AP w M

&0
z.20

Tpenre)

Orr2)

VIEW &£

SELTION 66
ATV 20/ CABLE ASY &mmww%

SECTION F-F.
_THNDARD £LA QOFIBLRATIN

SRF
LiGme)
| VZ
. N N
o) ALY (72 S5)
J4 @ ]
00O Barr)
39 (qrv4)
Y (v 2)
E ~ CROND STRAPLTEN %) B L LD-
CHED VMR TRE /20N
y RIR D00 A5V TN * J) A Sy~
Al © BVH SIS
! J9
<@ _ 4 \
LA AFFOX
V7 A SHYNY- B
ol
L pve)

D JSEAIBY s N
WAEES) A
A , S 4 Vg W D0
i mu SR 220 AV (N TN - S AT )
1 AN AOHTTEH*2) 08 AFINIER A ATV
T o (TN *6) RAUD.
_— 1 \ Herva)
Buar2) 273
KT <
PIT, TN W TTERY AT 7D
FINER MECHAMIN AV (7T *6) FENOND
RV, TE L.ZW% REV. ]
LAIZD LT ASSY E il La/20—0 -0
SCALE__ 1 — % SHEET OF DIST. | | |
r3 5 3 [ | 1 "




7
/@
22 .%M \MWW\M\ / M\W @rre)
\ 7
\\ / \1:\@“\\\\“&‘ G s
[ 49 a7 -
ﬂ == N Eo M
@ @ I T 4
JRF ‘I ;1 A w.ﬂm
A B B L )
__, L —] ﬁﬁamgi\%ms\&.
N/%%\ | s
// —
/. (r ka

SaF LETAN LT
iarves)
& @rre)
&4 (oPrionmaL,
£ (c )
V73
45 SRIAL HO. 57 55
\w&x\\wé E M| oy
APRRUAS Y LUTTRICAL LA P
\‘ T i
Zrr \ ~
\
Fevz) O S
VL H-H
KT PR PR Y ALY (T ™ 5) REMOUED
S N
B R —
A :
Z3 rF
SN ©9 Hfer
Ly : _HU SR
62
(aty 2)
7 MOUNTING HULES /R
. 1R ASSY BY KOHARD ~
///
ﬂ B a2
ﬁ SECTION A-A WEH S-S
: I N AW S V(LT 238) Rmontd
~\fu ww 4 L VIEW N-N

S VI 00 cr ) { BEW 4K ouz7+3)

T , LABQ UNIT ASSY

SCME vt [shzer .Wom_ k1

lost T TTT T T T T

2 1 ~

| 7 6 I 5 4 a _. 2 | 2 #




i

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

QUANTITY / VARIATION

NOTES:

AS THE BASIS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
COPYRIGHT © 1973 DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION”

PARTS LIST
MADEBY B. HALE CHECKED H. RASMUSSEN £¢ |SECTION
DATE ., 30 Jun 78 DATE _ 7 JuL 78 1 < «| <«
ENG % PRODGA 27w ISSUED SECTION < m|
DATE 7 Jocy »& DATEY Jijueq 28 1 & ] ®
e % e —————— |
— — —

iy DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S35 REF DESIGNATION
1 | D-IA-T7010758-0-0 7010758-00 COVER ASSY 1 1 1

2 | D=-TA-7015581-0-0 7015581-00 HOUSING ASSY 1] 1] 1

3 | E-AD=7015276-0-0 7015276-00 KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY 1 - -

4 | E-AD-T7015276-0-0 7015276-01 KEYBOARD BEZEL ASSY - 1 1

5 | E-IA-7015152-0-0 7015152-00 FRAME ASSY 11 1 1

6 | E-AD-7014533-0-0 7014533-00 PRINTER MECHANISM ASSY 1 1 1

T D=AD-7016471-0-0C 7016471-00 COVER PANEL ASSY. 1 1 2

8 | E-UA-HT110-0-@ H711@-3d H711% POWER SUPPLY ASSY 1] 1] 1

9 | E-UA-M7¢81-g-¢ M7281-3d PRINTER AND LOCIC BOARD ASSY 1] 1] 1

10| D=IA=T7015168-0-0 7015168-00 POWER ENTRY BRACKET ASSY (CVT) 11 1] 21

11| D=-TA-7015408-0-0 7015408-00 POWER LOGIC HARNESS 10 1| 1

12| C-IA-T7015552-0-0 7015552-00 GROUND WIRE - PWR SUPPLY CHASSTIS| 1| 1| 1

13| C-IA-T7C15386-0-0 7015386-3J EIA CABLE ASSY 1| 1| -

14 LA12X-AL 20 MA OPTION XIT (LAl2@) -1 -1 1

15| E-IA-7015387-0-0 7015387-00 SWITCHES, HARNESS ASSY 1 1| 1

16| D-IA-7412158-0-0 7412158-00 PAPER GUIDE 1 1 1

17| B-MD-7412424-0-0 Th12424-00 SWITCH, REWORK 1 1] 1

18 1700107-00 HEAD CABLE ASSY 1 1 1

19 1211067-02 CLOSURE, TUBING 4Ly 4 4

20 9009685-00 FOOT, LEVELING Ll 4 &4

21 9008896-00 NUT, WELL #10-32 bl 4] b

130 e[t

mZd%S%G

QOOOOOW

ol Z1ZIA=Z

i (AN (el e W oW fa W [a N

TITLE ASSY NO. SIZE | CODE NUMBER REV.

“THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT . m @ F T.
CORPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART LA12% UNTT ASSY E-UA-LAl2@-0-@ LA12@-3-0

SHEET 1 OF 4

INSERTION PARTS LIST DATA BASE REV

DRB 125

Fo¥ ¥4




PARTS LIST

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

QUANTITY / VARIATION

NOTES:

copvRiGHT® 197

AS THE BASIS FGR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION"

MADE BY B. HALE CHECKED H. RASMUSSEN - 4. |SECTION
DATE 30 JUN 78 DATE 7 JUL 73 1 < <| <
ENG U facsccosint PROD \Ww B et ISSUED SECTION <| @ =
o e
DATE 7 Sty 7§ DATE Y 9 free 257 1 SRS
ITEM _M M M e
NO. DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION P R ) IS REF DESIGNATION
22 3615625-00 DECAL, TNSTRUCTION 10 1] 1
23 9009630-01 SCREW, PAN HD #6-18 X .50 IG. 6| 6| 6
ol 9006653=00 WASHER, FLAT #6 6| 6] 6
25 9009301-00 NUT, SPEED FLAT 10 1] 1
26 9007082-00 CABLE CLAMP 1] 1| 2
27 9008033-01 SCREW, PAN HD #4-40 X .56 LG. 2|l 2| 2
o8 9006557 -00 NUT, KEP #L ol 2| =
29 1215050~00 SPEAKER 11 1] 1 \
30 1212580-00 GUARD, FAN 1] 1| 1
31 9006453-00 SCREW, SEMS, #6-32 X .38 LG. 71 71 7
32 9008185-00 NUT, KEP #6-32 Ll 4| &4
33 9006563-00 NUT, KEP #8-32 31 3] 3
34 1212581-00 FAN 1] 1) 1 ,
35 9009985-00 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX #10-22X.311GJ 2 | 2| 2
.ﬂm h\rm\ WPA 1818 ) b L A —hvn_ul 1 L 1
= - y :
37 9009988-08 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX #8-32 X .38LGJ{13 |13 |13
38 9008072-00 WASHER, LOCK, EXT. TOOTH #3 11 |11 )11 ’
39 9006036-01 SCREW, PAN HD. #3-32 X .31 LG. qof a4
) 9009988-04 SCREW, SLOTTED HEX #10-32 X 1.0IG| 4 | 4| 4
L1 9008847-00 STRAP, GROUND 2| 2| 2
Lo 3612680-00 DECAL, GROUND (BLK) 51 51 5
o
=
Q
3
(44
715 DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE ASSY NO. m_N,m CODE NUMBER REV.
CORPORATION AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART LA12¢ UNTT ASSY E-UA-TA120-0-0 @ ﬂPu LAl2g-F-@ F

SHEET 2 OF 4

INSERTION PARTS LIST DATA BASE REV

DRD 123




\\N\\N

g
“’“\\
i

DIGITAL m%ﬁm&%ﬂnozgmbq_oz QUANTITY / VARIATION NOTES:
MADEBY B. HALE CHECRED H.RASMUSSEN D4, |SECTION
{pare 30 JUN 78 DATE JUL 78 1
CTy/f o PROD ISSUED SECTION s s
DATE s.\&mﬂ‘ DATE &7 July W.TNWW _ 1 % % %
o DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 33| < REF DESIGNATION
43 9010076-00 BUMPER 2] 2| 2
4y 5006020-01 SCREW, PAN HD. #6-32 X .25 IG. 11 1] 1
45 9009718-02 GROMMET STRTP, 2.75 1G. 1] 11 1
46 9006023-01 SCREW, PAN HD.#6-32 X .44 1g. L uj| &
b7 9007649-00 WASHER, LOCK, EXT. TOOTH #6 4| &1 4
48 9009636-00 CLAMP, CABLE 81 8] 8
Lo 9008340-00 CLIP, HARNESS 51 5| 5
50 1700083-07 POWER CORD 1¢ 1] 1
51 9007651-00 WASHER, LOCK, EXT. TOOTH #10 1 1)1
52 9009718-04 GROMMET STRIP 111} 1
53 9000021-02 SNAP BUSHING 2| 2] 2
54 2615811-00 FUSE WARNTING LABEL 1) 1) 1
55| A-DC-7416197-0-0 7416197-02 DECAL, U.L. (WHT/CLEAR) 11 1] 1
56 3613210-02 LABEL, SERIALIZATTON 1101) 1
57 3613210-01 LABEL, ELECTRTCAL DATA il 1)1
58 3613211-00 LABEL, CSA 1) 1] 1
59 3615918-0~0 | LABEL,SET-UP COMMANDS 111 (1
60 9010096-00 CLIP,CABLE, 1111
61 9007834-00 TAPE, .90/.98 1G. .50 w)pe l1{1]1
62 9009683-0-1 | SCR, HEX WASH HD #8-32 x .375 g 212 |2
63 1212461-00 POAM, POLYURETHANE (POLYESTER) 111 |1
g
“THiS ORARIIG ARND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARE THE PROPERTY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE ASSY NO. Size | Cooe NUMSER wEV.
o S D e s o AT L0128 BT agsy potenzss | B IPL Las-g- 3
[[COPYRIGHT © 1 G785 DIBITAL EQUIPMENT CORPGRATION” SHEET 3 OF 4 INGERTION PARTS LIST DATA BASE ARV




DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION QUANTITY / VARIATION NOTES:

MADEBY B, HALE CHECKED 5. RASMUSSEN SECTION

DATE 3¢ Jum 78 DATE 7 JuL 78 1 «

ENG  H. RASMUSSEN PROD  J. JOYCE ISSUED SECTION 3 8 2

DATE 7 JuUuL 78 DATE 7 JuL 78 1 M. ® ...M.

o B e e e S
| |

oy DRAWING NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION <| 5] 9 REF DESIGNATION

&4 A-SP-3613209-0--0 3613209-01,-02 LABEL, SERIALIZATION (OPTIONAL) - - -

65 3612153-00 RIBBON SPOOL W/RIBBON - 1 1

&6 1212008-00 RIBBON SPOOL (EMPTY) 1 1 1

67 7412103-00 PKG. OF PAPER (100 SHTS.) - 1 i

63 990512%-03 POLYETHYLENE BAG 1 1 1

o

z

o

o

23]
“THIS DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, HEREIN, ARG THE PROPEATY OF DIGITAL EQUIPMENT TITLE ASSY NO. SIZE | CODE NUMSER REV.
CORPORATION AND SMALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR COPIED OR USBED I WHOLE OR IN PART LA120 UNIT .SSY F-UA-LAl2@-@-@ m 1—! LAl2@-@-@ F
AS THE BASIZ FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF ITEMS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.
CoPYRIGHT © 1 9/ DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPOAATION” SHEET 4 OF 4 INSERTION PARTS LIST DATA BASE REV
DRE 178




